Screw Gun

pROTO 7530-010-0000

MACHINE WORKS Operation Manual
Revision O | January 18th, 2023

Page 1 of 23



Table of Contents

T.0  OVEIVIBW ...t e e e eeeeeettteeee e e e e e e e e et etaa e e e aeeeaeeesaeannnnnsnaseeeeeeesennnnnnnnsseeeeeesennnen 3
2.0 Technical SPeCIfiCations .....coovvviiiieeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e e 4
3.0 Camera SYSEEM OPLiONS ..ouuu i eieiiiieeeeeeeeee e e e e eeee e e e e e aneeeeeeeenaeeeeesasnaneeesennnns 6
3.1 7530-010-0000 Screw Gun Camera Option 1 Specifications.........ccccceeeeeeennnne. 8
3.2 7530-010-0000 Screw Gun Camera Option 2 Specifications.........ccccceeeeeeennnnen 9
v B B TT=Ta [ = 1 3R 10
4.1 7530-0T0-0000 SCreW GUN ...ccciiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneaaeeeeeeeeeeeeeesnnnnnnaaeeeeaeeeeeennes 10
4.2 7530-0T0-T000 DrivVer CArmiage ... eeeeeeueeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeieeeeeerenneeeeesrsnneeeeeesnnnaenns 14
4.3 7530-010-3000 Quick RelaSEe.....cceeviiiiieeeiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 16
4.4 7530-010-3100-000 Screw Tube Assembly ......ccoovvveeiiiiiiiiiieeeee 18
4.5 7530-0710-8000 Camera SYUSEOM .. cuuiiiiiiieie ettt et e e e e e e e e e e eeans 20
4.6 7530-0710-8T00 CamMera SUSEEM .. vttt e e e e e e e e e e eeaeeans 22

Page 2 of 23



1.0 Overview

PNEUMATIC GUN ADVANCE

SCREW DEPTH SENSOR——
SCREW GUN

OPTIONAL CAMERA SYSTEM
(NOT SHOWN)—

BLOW TUBE

SCREW ARRIVAL SENSOR

QUICK RELEASE
SCREW DELIVERY SYSTEM

Page 3 of 23



2.0 Technical Specifications
e Weight: 6kg

4X REAM @ 6.020+0.013 | 6.8

Y,

)

U

e
120.65 ‘ @ )

Page 4 of 23



Technical Specifications

RETRACTED ADVANCED
803
] (€]
CENTER | . .
OF 1
& @l o
[®
107 i
[ @
o)) fe
~N
@1 o o] {g@
203 — (5 L 203 ‘Lﬁ/‘
o) ¢ i1
NS 143 W»M 1
g o ol
% 97 ———
N _—t 81 \
47 60—
i
0 O——
13
12 I D6
18 17
52
NNO—
N — AN LN

Page 5 of 23



Camera System Options

3.0

CAMERA OPTION 2

CAMERA OPTION 1

Page 6 of 23



Camera System Options

CAMERA OPTION 1 CAMERA OPTION 2

7530-010-8000 CAMERA SYSTEM 7530-010-8100 CAMERA SYSTEM

Page 7 of 23



3.1

7530-010-0000 Screw Gun Camera Option 1 Specifications

RETRACTED
803
CENTER
OF
©0o
MASS e
e
103 g
N
el
N g
e
| ©
203 o
0= =7 = [. @0
e} (o]
@ [
0

ADVANCED

203 ——

134

= 178

Page 8 of 23



3.2 7530-010-0000 Screw Gun Camera Option 2 Specifications

RETRACTED
803
am | ©
CENTER L
OF
Il o
MASS [
iG]l
102 Q _
N
@)
Q
o0
i @)
HH@ <
203 1 4%;
(o)
©
99
0
o

115

ADVANCED

=l

=l

203 | =
©® @

07
89

Page 9 of 23



4.0 Diagrams

4.1 7530-010-0000 Screw Gun
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REC?E';;EEDED
7530-010-0000-001 ROBOT MOUNTING PLATE PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-003 RAIL PLATE PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-004 SIDE BRACE PROTO MACHINE
7530-0710-0000-006 SCREW RECEIVER PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-007 LOCKING PIN PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-008 LOCKING CAP PROTO MACHINE
7530-0710-0000-010 FINGER MOUNT PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-011 SUBSTRUCTURE PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-013 JAW PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-014 FINGER PIVOT PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-015 TOP PLATE PROTO MACHINE
7530-010-0000-017 BIT GUIDE PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-0000-019

RIGHT SIDE GLIDE

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-0000-020

LEFT SIDE GLIDE

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000

DRIVER CARRIAGE

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-3000

QUICK RELEASE

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-6100-000

GUARD WELDMENT

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-6200-000

GUARD WELDMENT

PROTO MACHINE

NOINDININND R m A
WIN|=[O]o|o|w|o|u s |w (N = (o ]9|® N |0 (U1 (W=

= N |=[NIN|=[=|N|= [ = ]= === = ININ [N || |—=|—

175095 SENSOR MOUNTING CLAMP, 20MM BORE FESTO

2062 FLOATING JOINT, M8X1.25 THRERD FESTO

5225843 CYLINDER, 20MM BORE, 125MM STROKE FESTO

574334 SENSOR, M8 3PIN, PNP, 0.3M L FESTO

8068726 VFOE-LE-T-G18-06 FLOW CONTROL VALVE FESTO
24 6725K531 LINEAR RAIL, 12X200 MCMASTER CARR
25 /566K74 4MM SCREW CABLE HOLDER MCMASTER CARR
26 90327A113 M4X0.7 BY 10 LHCS-CZN MCMASTER CARR

Page 10 of 23




RECOMMEDED

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER .
27 4 91306A659 M4X0.7 BY 6 BHCS-CZN MCMASTER CARR
28 8 91352A121 M4X0.7 BY 8 BHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
29 | 10 91502A103 M3X0.5 BY 8 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
30 8 91502A104 M3X0.5 BY 10 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
31 2 91502A105 M3X0.5 BY 12 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
32 2 91502A125 M4X0.7 BY 12 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
33 9 91502A145 M5X0.8 BY 14 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
34 8 91502A147 M5X0.8 BY 18 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
35 4 91502A164 M6X1.0 BY 14 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
36 4 91595A150 M4 BY 8 DP MCMASTER CARR
37 4 91595A152 M4 BY 10 DP MCMASTER CARR
38 2 91595A155 M4 BY 12 DP MCMASTER CARR
39 6 91595A161 M4 BY 16 DP MCMASTER CARR
40 2 92605A097 M3X0.5 BY 3 FPSS-SS MCMASTER CARR
41 2 9657K328 SPRING, COMPRESSION, .25 0D, 1.25 L, .026 WIRE MCMASTER CARR
42 T 9657K691 0.480 0D, 0.035 WD, 1.25 L CS-CZN MCMASTER CARR

Page 11 of 23




7530-010-0000 Screw Gun

Page 12 of 23



7530-010-0000 Screw Gun

P

2
% AN
-y
@) wi~<,,;g_w4|g@ﬂwwa~ i =

=~
N>

A —=
T Y
ST

Page 13 of 23



4.2 7530-010-1000 Driver Carriage

ITEM

@)
>

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

MANUFACTURER

RECOMMEDED
SPARE

7530-010-1000-001

CARRIAGE BLOCK

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-002

BEARING RETAINER

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-003

BEARING COLLAR

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-004

DRIVER EXTENSION

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-005

KOLVER DRIVER MOUNT

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-014

DRIVER ADAPTER

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-016

DRIVER BIT, TORX, NON-VACUUM

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-050

CYLINDER ADAPTER

PROTO MACHINE

7530-010-1000-051

DRIVER SPARCER

PROTO MACHINE

RN W U N UL W (DU W PUNK N U Y DU [ DU W PUNE | PSS N U

— ] —) | —) | —) | | | |
o |Njolo|u|ns|wWwNn|= o |9 N[O U1 NN =

KDS-6CA DRIVER KOLVER

8828T211 10MM ID, SHIELDED ANGULAR CONTACT BEARING MCMASTER CARR
12 91502A102 M3X0.5 BY 6 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
3 91502A106 M3X0.5 BY 14 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
4 91502A124 M4X0.7 BY 10 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
4 91502AR127 M4X0.7 BY 16 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
2 91595A152 M4 BY 10 DP MCMASTER CARR
1 95067500 10MM SHAFT COLLAR MCMASTER CARR
2 91595A158 M4 BY 14 DP MCMASTER CARR
2 918471713 LINEAR BEARING, 12MM, BLOCK STYLE MCMASTER CARR

Page 14 of 23




7530-010-1000 Driver Carriage

*DRIVER BITS MANUFACTURED TO

CUSTOMERS' SPECIFICATIONS

ju]

Page 15 of 23



4.3 7530-010-3000 Quick Release

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER RECOS'\;Z':EDED
1 1 | 7530-010-3000-001 TUBE CLAMP PROTO MACHINE
2 1 | 7530-010-3000-002 SPACER PROTO MACHINE
3 1 | 7530-010-3000-003 TUBE HOLDER PROTO MACHINE
4 2 | 7530-010-3000-004 SIDE PLATE PROTO MACHINE
5 1 | 7530-010-3000-005 RING SENSOR BRACKET PROTO MACHINE
6 1 | 7530-010-3000-050 GUARD PROTO MACHINE
7 1 | 7530-010-3100-000 SCREW TUBE ASSEMBLY PROTO MACHINE
8 | 10 91352A122 M4X0.7 BY 10 BHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
9 2 91502A126 M4X0.7 BY 14 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
10 | 2 91502A132 M4X0.7 BY 35 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
1 | 4 91595A155 M4 BY 12 DP MCMASTER CARR
12 | 1 9657K328 SPRING, COMPRESSION, .25 0D, 1.25 L, .026 WIRE MCMASTER CARR
13 | 2 MDZF6-5 BUSHING, SHOULDERED, MULTI-LAYER MISUMI
14 | 1 TU1610BU-20 TUBING, 16MM 0D, 10MM ID, 20M L SMC
15 1 BIZOR-Q14-AP6X2- INDUCTIVE RING SENSOR TURCK

H1141

Page 16 of 23




7530-010-3000 Quick Release

Page 17 of 23



4.4 7530-010-3100-000 Screw Tube Assembly

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER RECOSI\S:IREEDED
1 1 7530-010-3100-001 SCREW TUBE PROTO MACHINE
2 1 7530-010-3100-002 PIVOT BLOCK PROTO MACHINE
3 1 7530-010-3100-003 PIVOT PIN PROTO MACHINE
4 1 92605A098 M3X0.5 BY 4 FPSS-SS MCMASTER CARR
5 1 91390AR127 M6X1.0 BY 8 UPSS-BO MCMASTER CARR

Page 18 of 23




7530-010-3100-000 Screw Tube Assembly

Page 19 of 23



4.5 7530-010-8000 Camera System

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER RECOSI\;:IREEDED

1 1 CAMERA

2 1 7530-010-8000-001 CAMERA BRACKET PROTO MACHINE
3 1 7566K74 AMM SCREW CABLE HOLDER MCMASTER CARR
4 1 91306A659 M4X0.7 BY 6 BHCS-CZN MCMASTER CARR
5 4 91455A330 M3 TW-CZN-G10.9 MCMASTER CARR
6 4 91455A340 M4 PW-CZN-G10.9 MCMASTER CARR
7 4 91502A102 M3X0.5 BY 6 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
8 4 91502R124 M4X0.7 BY 10 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR

Page 20 of 23




7530-010-8000 Camera System

Page 21 of 23



46 7530-010-8100 Camera System

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER RECOSI\;:IREEDED
1 1 CAMERA
2 1 7530-010-0000-012 CAMERA MOUNT PROTO MACHINE
3 1 7566K74 AMM SCREW CABLE HOLDER MCMASTER CARR
4 1 91306A659 M4X0.7 BY 6 BHCS-CZN MCMASTER CARR
5 4 91502A102 M3X0.5 BY 6 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR
6 4 91502A129 M4X0.7 BY 20 SHCS-BZN MCMASTER CARR

Page 22 of 23




7530-010-8100 Camera System

Page 23 of 23



